Rule 4 49C

Liquidator's Progress
Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A and 104A and 192
of the Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Name of Company

Form 4 68

S.192

Company Number

07296637

Abbott Industrial Doors Ltd

[/t

Alan Brian Coleman, The Copper Room, Deva Centre, Trinity Way, Manchester, M3 7BG

the iquidator{e} of the company attach a copy of my/eus Progress Report

under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Progress Report covers the period from 11/12/2014 to 10/12/2015

Signed \ /\ Date

—

Yy

L,

[

Royce Peehﬁg Green Limited \

The Copper Room
Deva Centre
Trinty Way
Manchester

M3 7BG

Ref ABS5C0/ABC/IJWINT/DAB

Software Supphed by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow

SATURDAY

1

R

20/02/2016 #279
COMPANIES HOUSE



Liquidator's Annual
Progress Report to
Creditors & Members

Abbott Industrial Doors
Ltd - In Liquidation

21 January 2016

. ————




[

CONTENTS "

1 Introduction and Statutory Information '
2 Realisation of Assets l1
3 Investigations
4 Creditors
5 Liquidator's Remuneration ’
6 Liguidator's Expenses
7 Creditors’ Rights
8 Next Report l

l,
APPENDICES :

A Receipts and Payments Account from 11 December 2014 to 10 December 2015
B Time Analysis for the period 11 Decembe: 2014 to 10 December 2015

C Additional Infarmation 1n relation to Liquics tor's fees pursuant to Statement of Insclvency
Practice No ¢

e it e R e Lo

At t mew—md Twany S R = = = R r =



11

12

13

14

21

22

23

introduction and Statutory Information

Raodenck Michael Withinshaw and |, Alan Bnan Coleman, hoth of Royce Peeling Green
Limited, The Copper Room, Deva Centre, Tnnity Way, Manchester, M3 7BG, were
appointed as Joint Ligquidators of Abbott Industnal Doors Ltd (the Company) on 11
December 2014

On 15 July 2015 a court order was granted under which Rodenck Michael Withinshaw
ceased to be the Joint Liguidator and | remained as the sole Liquidator As a creditor in this
matter you have the nght to apply to court to vary or discharge the order within 28 days of
receipt of this notice The court order was made in the Manchester District Registry under
the reference 2699 of 2015

This report provides an update on the progress In the liquidation for the year ended 10
December 2015

The principal trading address of the Company was Unit 1 Coaching House, Cornford Road,
Blackpool, Lancashire, FY4 4QQ The registered office of the Company has been changed
to The Copper Room, Deva Centre, Trinity Way, Manchester, M3 7BG and its registered
number I1s 07296637

Realisation of Assets

Attached at Appendix A s my Recelpts and Payments Account for the period from 11
December 2014 to 10 December 2015

Plant & Machinery, Office Furmiture and Stock

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice No 13 (SIP13), | would advise you that
we agreed to sell the following assets to Arch Commercial Limited, a Company with common
directors The sale was approved by creditors at the meeting of creditors on 11 December
2014

=2 o -z . v . = r . T - - 7 . - = —
Date of ' -Asset invelved and nature Conslq:ardtton Soldto . | Relationship -
transaction of transaction ) F‘a!d and Date IR © o
15 January 2015 | Plant & machmnery, office £2,200 plus VAT | Arch Commercial | Directors Simon
furniture and stock Ltd and Joanne Abbott

The Company was making payments in respect of the assets from January 2015, however of
the £2,640 payable o date only £1,640 has been received The remaining balance of £1,000
will be paid In equal instalments over the next 4 months

ot o e b ke el + e i e e



24

25

26

27

31

32

33

34,

Book Debts and Retentions

The book debts and retentions had an estmated to reahse figure of £900 and £1,850
respectively as per the director's statement of affairs Receipts to date total £2,750 91 Due
to Incomplete records, disputed debts and jobs which require remedial work the remaining
debts totalling £5,791 42 are deemed to be uncollectable

Rates Refund

A refund of £412 93 In respect of business rates was received from Blackpool Borough
Council In February 2015

Cash in Hand

Cash of £6,200 was recewed from the Company’'s bank account pnor to the Company

entering into Liquidation
Directors Loan Account

As detalled in the director's report to creditor there was a loan account in the surm of £5,165
outstanding to the Company We have received notification that the amount outstanding to
the Company's bankers 1s £10,538 61 which has been personally guaranteed by the
directors The outstanding loan balance has therefore been offset against the amount due to

the bank under the personal guarantee and loan balance has been written off

Investigations

in accordance with the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986 | have submitted a
report on the conduct of the Directors of the Company to the Depariment for Business
Innovation & Skills {(BIS) As this 1s a confidential report, | am not able to disclose the
contents

Shortly after appomntment, | made an mtial assessment of whether there could be any
matters that might lead to recoveries for the estate and what further mvestigations may be
appropnate This assessment took into account mformation provided by creditors either at

the tnittal meeting or as a response to my request to complete an investigation questionnarre
My investigations revealed the following Issues

The Company was being Investigated by the Health and Safety inspector in respect of an
incident involving 2 workers and a potential breach of Health and Safety Offences The
charges were heard at Preston Crown Court and a fine of £23,163 18 was levied against the
Company

e Y =T g S A T At W rAr ey it et



41

42

43

44

51

52

53

54

55

56

Creditors

Secured Creditors

There are no secured creditor

Preferential Creditors

There are no preferenhal creditors
Unsecured Creditors

| have received claims totalling £74,589 47 from 11 creditors | have yet to receive claims
from 8 credifors whose debts total £17,751 72 as per the directors’ statement of affairs

1 would confirm that no dividend to crediters will be made 1n this case

Liquidator’s Remuneration

The Creditors approved that the basis of the Liquidator's remuneration be fixed by reference

to the time properly spent by tum and his staff in managing the Liguidation

My time costs for the period from 11 December 2014 to 10 December 2015 are £5,694 30
This represents 51 25 hours at an average rate of £111 11 per hour Attached as Appendix
B Is a Time Analysis which provides detalls of the activity costs incurred by staff grade during
this period in respect of the costs fixed by reference to tme propery spent by me in
managing the Liquidation

To date, £3,850 has been drawn 1n respect of these ime costs

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liguidators’ Fees’ 1s available on request or can be
downloaded from www rpg co uk

Attached as Appendix C is additional information in refation to this firm's policy on staffing,
the use of subcontractors, disbursements and details of our current charge-out rates by staff
grade

Since the my appointment the following Category 2 disbursements have been incurred

Disbursemént . .~ 7| ' Total _ .| Incutredn - SPadto | Afolint
P%efe s T T 7 incurred (€)° | perod (£) -| date'(€) | . QIS'(E) .

Photocopymng & postage 17 00 17 00 17 00 Nil




-t N [

61

71

72

81

Liguidator's Expenses

The following table outlines the expenses that have been incurred to date since my

appointment as Liquidator and duning the penod of this report

Supplier/- " | Nature of expénse - ,m.'f_qtal | Inciirred | Paidto’ ‘| Amount’
_Servicé Provider. | incurred” - ~ .. ' | ncurred ‘| _in period” ‘date (E) O/fS (£)
R RS A N I IR

Turner Parkinson | legal costs (relating to 1,193 71 1,193 71 1,18373 Nl

s book debt collection &
HSE proceedings)
JPS Chartered Valuation and sale of 520 00 520 00 Nl 520 00
Surveyors company's assefs

Creditors’ rights

Within 21 days of the receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with
the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured credifors) may request In writing
that the Liguidator provide further information about his remuneration or expenses which
have been itemised In this progress report

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least 10% in value
of the unsecured creditors) may within 8 weeks of receipt of this progress report make an
application to court on the grounds that, in all the circumstances, the basis fixed for the
Liguidator's remuneration Is inappropnate andfor the remuneration charged or the expenses

incurred by the Liquidator, as sef out in this progress report, are excessive

Next Report

[ am required to provide a further report on the progress of the liquidation within two menths
of the next anniversary of the hquidation, unless | have concluded matters prior to this, in
which case | will write to all creditors with my final progress report ahead of convening the
final meeting of creditors

Yours faithfully

Sy

A|B Coleman

Ligudator

Enc

i h e o i mamEYAE e T A i i, N R LS TV T o

et b Rt R e Y g .~ -



Liquidator's Abstract Of Receipts And Payments

RECEIPTS

Plant & Machinery
Furniture & Equipment
Stock

Retentions

Book Debts

Rate Refund

Cash in Hand

Directors Loan Account
Bank Interest Gress

PAYMENTS

Specific Bond

Preparation of S of A

Pre Appointment Disbursements
Liguidator's Fees

Liguidator's Disbursements
Legal Fees

Statutory Advertising

Bank Charges

Trade & Expense Creditors
Barclays Bank Plc

HM Revenue & Customs {Tax)
HM Revenue & Customs (VAT)
Ordinary Sharehoiders

Net Recepts/(Payments)

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS

Bank 1 Current
VAT Recewable / (Payable)

Page 1 of 1

Abbott Industnal Doors Ltd

(In Ligwmdation)

To 10 December 2015

IPS SQL Ver 504

Statement Total (£)
of Affairs (£}

2,400 00 1,335 00

20000 100 00

1000 500

1,850 00 1,938 71

900 00 811 20

412 83

6,200 00 6,200 00

NiL 000

052

10,804 36

44 00

5,000 CO

1500

3,850 00

17 00

1,193 71

253 80

7500

(28,892 04) 000

{10,409 18) 000

(6,015 80) 000

(15,783 00) 000

{100 00) 000

10,448 51

35585

37 11

31874

355 85

27 January 2016 15 48




o w -

8 XIONIddV

-

sio)pai1n o) poday ssaiboid |enuuy SJ01epINbI

- e e — o e s e o " e —————h—— — - — —

LLLLL 0¢ ¥69'S G2 LS O 2 09 Z¢ SE'8 062
00'gL) Qo LglL or L - 00 L or 0 -
€L EEL 08 9LL'L 088 - 095§ 0g i orl
0L 601 0c 6v¥6 0.8 - or L 080 0s0
€€ G0lL 0¢ J0v'e Se e or L 098l %ES 00
3 3 3 3 3 3
ajey 1509 SINOH J48p|OH
abesoany 1e1el jeiol Hoddng Jojesysiunupy JaBeuey 200

1800/8in0y [810]

$1958Y JO uolesieay
sucnebiisaau)
SUONBSIUNRLIWIOT JOYIPaID
aouridwon ¢ Aloiniels

610z Jaguuanaq g1 03 ¥1L0Z Jaquwesa || wod) pouad ayy 10) opesb Aq Juads awi)

uonepinbi Ui - pajwi sioo( jeLsnpu| §oqqy




APPENDIX C

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION IN RELATION TO LIQUIDATOR’S FEES

PURSUANT TO STATEMENT OF INSOLVENCY PRACTICE 9 (SIP9)

1

11

12

13

Policy

Detalled below 15 Royce Peeling Green Limited's policy in relation to
-» Staff allocation and the use of subcontractors
. Professional advisors

. Disbursements
Staff allocation and the use of subcontractors

Our general approach to resourcing our assignments 1s to allocate staff with the skills and
’éxpenence to meet the specific requirements of the case

The constiution of the case team will usually consist of a Partner, Manager, Administrator
andfor an Assistant The exact constitution of the case team will depend on the anticipated
size and complexity of the assignment and additional staff may be allocated to meet the
demands of the case

We are not proposing to utilise the services of any sub-contractors in this case
Professional advisors

On this assignment we have used the professional advisors listed below We have also
indicated alongside, the basis of our fee arrangement with them, which is subject to review
on a regular hasis

. b

' . —" - o 1:; 1'4-"".‘)- - t 7o '
Name of Professional Advisor - _ Basis of Fee Arr_angeljnént_

Turner Parkinson {legal advice & debt collection) Hourly rate and disbursements

JPS Chartered Surveyors (valuation and disposal advice) | Houwrly rate and disbursements

Our choice was based on our perception of their expenence and ability to perform this type

of work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of our fee arrangement
with them

Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors The type of disbursements
that may be charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generally comprise of external

A———— b

o e Ume M = e e o= ————



supplies of incidental services specifically identffiable to the case, such as postage, case
advertising, invoiced travel and external printing, room hire and document storage Also
chargeable will be any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel in connection
with the case

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors  These are costs which are
directly referable to the appointment in question but are not payments which are made to an
iIndependent third party and may mnclude shared or allocated costs that can be aliocated to
the appointment on a proper and reascnable basis such as iternal room hire, document

storage or business mileage

On this case the following Category 2 disbursements have been Iincurred since appointment

T - . s - v - o

s " -

iy hy " - ) LI L,
Type and purpose - - - T B R SR

Photocapying and postage 17 00

Charge-out rates

A schedule of Royce Peeling Green Limited's charge-out rates was 1ssued fo creditors at the

time the basis of the Ligudator's remuneration was approved There have been no matenal

increases In charge-out rates since that date

Please note that this firm records its time in minimum units of 6 minutes

P T I e o A e

et o e

. e A———————— —

e o T —— . e s = ko pm g




